

No. 18-540

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Arkansas Solicitor General

SHAWN J. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	3
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision deepens a circuit split	8
III. This case is an ideal vehicle	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 51 (2018).....	13
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	7
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	9
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	7
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	8, 12
<i>PCMA v. D.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>PCMA v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PCMA v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	12
STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(a)(7).....	4, 6
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(a)(9).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(f)(2).....	7
Employee Retirement Insurance Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Miller Baker & Sarah P. Hogarth, <i>ERISA Broadly Preempts State Regulation of PBM-Pharmacy and PBM-Plan Agreements</i> , https://perma.cc/3PVL-Z6SE (July 26, 2018).....	5, 6
Brief of Appellant, <i>PCMA v. Tufte</i> , No. 18-2926 (8th Cir. Nov. 29, 2018).....	5
